 Rule 2.33 ‘ Form 2.17B

".
The Insolvency Act 1986 .1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Oxford Biosensors Ltd 03573970
| In the High Court of Justice Court case number ]
Companies Court (Chancery Division) 14565/2009
{full name of court)

{a) Insert full IfWe (a)
name(s) and A J Pear I Cadlock
address{es) of Tenon Recovery Tenon Recovery
administrator(s) 3rd Floor, Lyndean House, 3rd Floor Lyndean House
43/46 Queens Road, 43-46 Queens Road
Brighton, Brighton
East Sussex, BN1 3XB East Sussex BN1 3XB
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 8 June 2009
Signed
Joint / Administrator{s)
/
Dated 23 June 2009
Contact Details:
You do not have 10 give any contact A J Pear
information in the box opposite but if Tenon Recovery
you do, it will help Companies House to 3rd Floor, Lyndean House,
contact you if there is a gquery on the 43/46 Queens Road,
form. Brighton,

East Sussex, BN1 3XB
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the +44 (0) 1273 725 566
public record DX Number DX Exchange

ave completed and signed this form, please send it to the

1 AT o

25!06!2009
COMPANIES HOUSE




Tenon recovery

__STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL ~ oral  andrewsimpson@tenongroupcom
To All Known Creditors Your ref
Date 8 June 2009

Dear Sirs
OXFORD BIOSENSORS LIMITED (“the Company”) — IN ADMINISTRATION

This report to creditors and the proposals enclosed, together set out the information required by
and to discharge the Joint Administrators' duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and Rule 2.33(1) and (2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) (“the Rules”).

1. Joint Administrators Appointment

Andrew Pear and lan Cadlock of Tenon Recovery, 3" Floor Lyndean House, 43-46 Queens
Reoad, Brighton, East Sussex BN1 3XB were appointed Joint Administrators on 27 May 2009 by
the Directors of the Company.

The notice of appointment in Form 2.09B was filed at the High Court of Justice under Court
reference 14585 of 2009.

2. Statutory Details

Attached as Appendix | are the statutory details of the Company and information regardlng the
appointment of the Joint Administrators.

3. Events leading to the appointment of Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 2 June 1998 for the purposes of conducting research and
experimental development on natural sciences and engineering. The business has been
developing a lipid diagnostic panel for use initially in GP clinics and hospitals as a means to
offering faster and more conveniant diagnosis at a lower overall cost to healthcare providers.

3rd Floor, Lyndean House, 43/46 Queens Road, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 3XB
Tel; +44 {0) 1273 725 566 Fax: +44 (0) 1273 724 502

Email: Brighton@tenongroup.com
www.tenongroup.com , ”v - Morlson International

Tenon Recavery Is a trading name of Tenon Limitad,
Repistered Office 68 Chillarn Sirast, London, W1U 4GB, Registered no; 04088524 England

A mernber of Tenon Group PLC
Directors and staff acting as Administrators sct as agents of the Compiny ever which they are i, wnd without p ability,




___In 2003 the Company moved into_leasehold premises_in Oxford Industrial Park which had been_.__
specially adapted by the Company to provide a “clean” production area, laboratories and
administrative offices over two floors.

Funding of approximately £19million was obtained by the Company for the research and
development of the lead product. This was raised through various equity stakes, grants and
corporate partnership revenues. In addition £8million was raised through corporate development
partnership funding.

During 2007 the Company sought additional funds and held over 70 meetings with various
venture capital funds in the UK and across Europe. An equity stake or takeover with other
corporate partners was also sought although from these discussions only two parties advanced
beyond the initial meetings. Of these only Quest Diagnostics/Hemocue AB (“Quest”) progressed
and continued throughout 2008 and 2009,

A major contributor of funding to the Company was East Hill Venture Fund LP ("East Hill") which
has outstanding ioans to the Company of over £10million, part of which has been secured against
a fixed and floating charge debenture in March 2009. On 23 March 2009 East Hili confirmed it
was not in the position to make any further investment in the Company to bring the product to
market.

Following the decision by East Hill to withdraw further funding to the Company the board decided
to seek professional advice on the future viability and continued trading of the business and
contacted Tenon Recovery on 25 March 2009. Discussions were however continuing with Quest
which resulted in an interim provision of funds of £250,000 to assist with ongeing trading to allow
for an offer to be finalised, as a result a first ranking debenture was granted by the Company on
20 April 2009,

Conditions for a sale to Quest were drawn up for a consideration of $2.4million although at the
end of April 2008 Quest withdrew from negotiations. As a resuit Tenon were formally instructed
on 28 April 2009 to assist the Company in finding a purchaser for the share capital or alternatively
the business and assets within a 4-6 week period, failing which the company would be placed into
the appropriate insolvency procedure.

A number of potentially interested parties were consulted and an information memorandum sent
out to those signing confidentiality agreements. No formal offers were received and on 22 May
2009 the board of directors filed a notice of intention to appoint administrators at the High Court of
Justice with the consent of the floating charge holders.

On 27 May 2009 Andrew Pear and lan Cadlock of Tenon Recovery were appointed as Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 12(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act. The appointment
pravided that any act required or autharised under any enactment to be done by an Administrator
may be done by either or both of the Administrators acting jointly or alone,




3.1. Summary of recent performance

' ﬁ__.k,_:u,i,,___HA.summary.of-the.recent,trading.position.is.shown..below....-h---.. =

Mgmt Accounts Draft Audited Audited Account
Seven month to Accounts year year ending 31
28 February ending 31 July 2008 July 2007
2008 (£) (£)
(£)

Other Operating Income - - 874,667
Administrative Expenses (3,083,800) (5,664,152) (5,895,259)
Operating Loss (3,083,800) (5,664,152) (5,020,592)
Interest Payable (274,300) (902,734) (66.272)
Tax on Loss on ordinary activities 443,600 443,587 -
Loss after tax - (2,914,600) (6,123,299) (5,086,864)
4, Objectives of administration and strategy for achievement by the Joint

Administrators
The objective of the Administration process is to:-
(a) rescue the company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(¢} realise property in order to make a distribution to one or maore secured or preferential
creditors.

The first objective of an Administration could not be met. Without an immediate injection of funding
the Company could not continue or allow negotiations within a time frame sufficient for it to be
rescued as a going concern. No such funding was available,

The strategy for the Administration is therefore to achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors than would be achieved should the Company be wound up.

5. Management of Business by the Joint Administrators following appointment
At the commencement of the Administration, the Company employed 47 people.

The Joint Administrators considered the merits of continuing to trade. It was concluded that there
was a benefit to a limited trading period whilst a sale of the business and/or its assets was pursued
as a number of discussions were ongoing with various interested parties and such a sale would
have ensured that the value of the assets and intellectual property were maximised.

Having considered the minimum number of staff required to enable the company to trade a total of
31 redundancies were made at the date of appointment due to the level of available funding and
the costs of retaining such a high cost base. Following a further review a week after the




appointment a further round of 12 redundancies were made bringing the staffing levels to 4 key
staff in order to reduce the ongoing trading costs.

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators have continued to seek to dispose of the

“business and assets. An information memorandum has been circulated to over 70 parties

potentially interested in purchasing the business and/or assets. There havq been a number of
expressions of interest from various parties for either an acquisition of the business, assets and/or

Intellectual Property.

A number of these parties have subsequently withdrawn from the process and should no firm
expression of interest be received in short order the Administrators will be implementing a wind
down strategy. Agents have been instructed to commence the disposal process of the plant and
machinery on site should this be required together with any interest for the Intellectual Property.

6. Proposed Exit Route of Administration

It is proposed that the Administration will end with the Company being placed into either Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") pursuant to paragraph 83 of schedule B1 to the Act, or info
Compulsory Liquidation pursuant to a petition being presented to the Court by the Joint
Administrators.

Enclosed with this report are the Joint Administrators proposals, which include at proposal (c) that,
Andrew Pear and lan Cadlock be the proposed liquidators of the Company.

If the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate to exit into a CVL, then pursuant to paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and rule 2.117(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a
different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s) provided that the nomination(s) is made after the
receipt of the proposals but before the proposals are approved. [f the Company exits into
compuisory liquidation, the Joint Administrators propose to take the appointment as Joint
Liquidators pursuant to section 140(1) of the Act.

7. Statement of Affairs

The directars have yet to submit a swom statement of affairs although details have been provided,
An Estimated Statement of the Financial Position ("ESFP") is attached as Appendix Il. This
records the Company’s assets and liabilities at their estimated book value and the market value as
a going concern at the date of the Administration Order.

The values at which the creditors’ claims are stated in the ESFP are those which are reflected in
the Company’s books and records and may not be wholly accurate. Please also note that inclusion
or exclusion on this list does not imply an acceptance or rejection of any creditors’ claims. It is not
anticipated that creditors’ claims will be adjudicated upon for dividend purposes until the
Administration Order ends and the Company is placed into Liquidation.

7.1. Leasehold land and buildings

The Company has operated from a leasehold premises of approximately 10,000 square feet at
Unit 15 Oxford Industrial Park, Mead Road, Yarnton, Oxfordshire OX5 1QU since 2003. This
property has been adapted by the Company to provide a “clean” production area, laboratories
and administrative offices over two floors.




The Company holds a 15 year lease commencing on 15 August 2003 with the current annual rent
being £120,000 per annum.

o 2. Plant, Machinery & Tooling_._____ . __.

The plant and equipment comprises of a range of high quality general laboratory and testing
equipment with test, storage and production machinery with a high-capital cost. The accounts
show a historic cost price of £1.8million. The main items include two scientific freeze dryers, a
well cutter and laser, a multi purpose test station, screen printer and drying oven, packaging
machine, a pick and place machine and a special purpose cold room and four module dispenser.

In addition there are three machines on hire purchase agreements, two of which are in their
secondary rental period. The value of these assets will be dependant on whether a sale of the
business as a whole is achievable or whether there will be a piecemeal sale.

7.3. Intellectual Property

The Company has a number of patents that have either been granted, or in the process of being
granted with regard to the research undertaken by the Company. A valuation has not yet been
undertaken on these intangible assets and discussions are ongoing regarding their sale.

7.4. Stock

The stock comprises chemicals, enzymes, laminates membranes and consumables for use In
research and development with an approximate purchase cost of £176,390 at 31 March 2009.

The agents have advised this stock would have a resalable value of approximately £80,000 on a
going concern basis although should the business cease trading these stocks may have no
worthwhile realisable value.

7.5. Cash at Bank
The company held cash reserves of 272,743 as at 27 May 2008. These funds are currently being

utilised to facility ongoing trading. To date the Administrators have received £21,485 and are
awaiting a further sum of approximately £52,000 from an investment fund held by the Company.

7.6. VAT Refund

The Company is due a VAT refund of £12,591 for the month of April 2009 following submission of
the relevant return and a further refund for May 2009 of approximately £8,554.

8. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

| attach at Appendix IV a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account to
the date of this report. There have been realisations fotalling £21,485 as specified above.
Expenses totalling £19,015 for employees’ wages have also been incurred, which | trust you will
find self explanatory.




9. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, enclosed with this report are the Joint
Administrators’ proposa

this report,
10. The Prescribed Part

A first ranking debenture was granted in favour of Quest on 20 April 2009 and regist_ered at
Companies House on 1 May 2009 in respect of the funds it advanced to the Company during sale

negotiations.

East Hill Venture Fund LP series 2008 A and East Hill Venture Fund LP series 2008 B have also
been granted fixed and floating charges on 9 March 2009 and registered at Companies House on
17 March 2009 in respect of a convertible secured loan note instrument.

Since both these charges follow the commencement of the provisions of Section 176A of the Act,
the Joint Administrators are required to set aside a “Prescribed Part” fund specifically for
unsecured creditors. Such a fund will not apply should the Company's net property amount to less
than £10,000 and the Joint Administrators consider that the cost of making such a distribution
would be disproportionate to the benefits. The prescribed part will be calculated at 50% up to
£10,000 and 20% of the property that exceeds this amount.

An estimate of the prescribed part is shown in the statement of affairs but it should be noted that
this is based upon the Company’s gross assets prior to the costs of the Administration process.

11. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators are proposing that they should be remunerated by reference to time
properly spent by them and their staff in attending to the matters arising from the Administration of
the Company pursuant to rule 2.106(2)(b) of the Rules. The Joint Administrators will be seeking
agreement for such remuneration from the Creditors’ Committee or, in the event that such a
committee is not formed, from the creditors at the forthcoming meeting by way of formal resolution.
Included within this report, as Appendix Il is a schedule of time costs to date and supporting
information as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice number 8. The Joint Administrators
have time costs to date of £11,453.50 and disbursements of £1,305.88.

Enclosed with this report is a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees.

12. Meeting of Creditors

A notice convening the first meeting of creditors is enclosed with this report. This meeting is due to
be held on 24 June 2009 at 2:30pm at The Oxford Centre 333, 333 Banbury Road, Oxford OX2
7PL.

This meeting is to consider and approve (or otherwise) the Joint Administrators’ proposals.

Creditors may either attend the meeting in person or by completing the enclosed proxy form.

Is for achieving the purpose of the Administration as set out in.Section 3of .



13.  Joint Administrators’ investigations

Under the insolvency legisiation, | have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been

_directors of the Company at any time within three years preceding the Administration. | am also

{

" required to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken. Please let me kriow, Usingthe

attached form, if there are any matters which you believe | should be aware of when considering
the directors' conduct. | would stress that this request for information forms part of my usual
investigation proceedings and is not intended to imply any criticism of the directors or their
conduct.

14, EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

For the following reason it is considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000
will apply. If it does apply, these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3 of
the EC regulation.

The Company carries on its business from its registered office. Therefore in the absence of proof
to the contrary, the Company’s centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom.

15. Further Information

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Andy Simpson on the
telephone number shown at the head of this report.

Yours faithfully
For a n behalf of

And

Jojfmt Administrator
Litensed fo act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

/
Mhen telephoning or emalling please contact Andy Simpson as above




Company Information

Company Name:

-~ Previous-Name:-

Appendix |

Oxford Biosensors Ltd

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:
Trading Address:

Registered Office:

Principal Activity:

Appointment detalls

‘None -

03573870

2 June 1998

Unit 15, Mead Road, Yarnton, Oxfordshire OX5 1QU,

3rd Floor, Lyndean House, 43-46 Queens Road, Brighton,
BN1 3XB

Research & Develop Medical Equipment

Date of Appointment; 27 May 2009
Appointment made by: Directors
Court Address: High Court of Justice
Chancery Division (Companies Court)
Court Reference: 14565/2009
Administrators Appeinted: A J Pear IP Number: 9016
| Cadlock IP Number: 8174
Directors and Shareholders
Company Directors: David George Hawksworth

Robert Michael Mehalsa
Landon Thomas Clay
Company Secretary: H K Nominees Limited
Shareholders: Ronald Neil Butler
Oxford University
Landon Thomas Clay
Peter James Dobson
East Hill University V (B) LP
East Hill University V LP
East Hill University I LLC 1
East Hill University IV LLC
Hugh Alien Qliver
The Isis College No.1
The Isis College No.2
The Isis College No.2
Peter Alexander Leigh
Mitsu & Co
Michael John Peagram
Luet Lok Wong
3

13,100 Ordinary
300,000 Ordinary
491,608 Ordinary

51,050 Ordinary
202,016 Ordinary
332,640 Ordinary

171,580 Ordinary

614,364 Ordinary
56,413 Ordinary
84,867 Ordinary

697 Ordinary
706 Ordinary
51,101 Ordinary
56,391 Ordinary
56,973 Ordinary
52,127 Ordinary

535,633 Ordinary




Share Capital
Authorised Allottad, called up and fully pald

3,353,633 ordinary shares 1p each

3,353,633 ordinary shares of 1p each
Charges '
Debenture & legal Charge dated 20 April 2009 in favour of Hemocue AB

Debenture dated 9 March 2009 in favour of East Hill Venture Fund LP — Series 2008 A and
East Hill Venture Fund LP — Series 2008 B




Appendix ]
Oxford Blosensors Limited

Estimated Statement Of Financial Position as at 27 May 2009

Book Value Estimated to Realise
T il on-a Going Concern Basis——--————
£ £ £
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE
Leasehold Land & Property 377,141 -
Intellectual Property - TBA
Hemocue AB ( 250,000y ( 250,000)
Surplus/(Deficlency) c/d to Floating Charge { 250,000
East Hill Venture Capital LLP { 4,746,567)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE
Net Plant & Machinery 310,038 705,000
Fumiture & Equipment 31,858 13,800
Tooling 75,780 50,000
Stock - 80,000
Surplus ¢/d 848,800
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:- 777 ( 777)
848,023
Estimated prescribed part of net property (io carry forward) {(  172,605)
675418
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
Deficiency b/d Hemocue AB { 250,000)
Deficiency b/d East Hill Venture Capital LLP { 4,746,567) ( 4,996,567}
{ 4,321,149)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 172,605
Total Assets available for unsecured creditors 172,605

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorffall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors ( 262,905)
East Hill Venture Capital Unsecured Loans ( 5,271,687)
Inland Revenue {  98312) { 5632904
Deficiency to Unsecured Creditors { 5,460,299}

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders ( 35358) (  35356)

TOTAL SURFLUS/{DEFICIENCY) { 5485655)




Appendix IH

Office Holder Remunaeration

Case Name Oxford Biosensors Ltd

Court ' High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

Court reference 14565/2009
Office Holders A J Pear IP Number; 9016
| Cadlock IP Number; 8174
Firm Tenon Recovery
Address 3rd Floor, Lyndean House,
43/46 Queens Road,
Brighton,
East Sussex, BN1 3XB
Type of Appointment Administration
Date of Appointment 27 May 2009
1. Overview of Case
1.1. Appointment

We were appointed Joint Administrators on 27 May 2009 following an application by the Directors
2. Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies
21. Time recording

Time properly incurred on cases is charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at the time.
The current hourly charge out rates are outlined below:

£
Director and licensed Insalvency Practitioner : 350-370
Senior Manager 255
Manager 185
Adminlistrator 145-160
Junior Administrator and Cashier 105
Sectretarial 55

2.2, Disbursement recovery

Certain costs may be incurred in relation to a case and in the first instance, paid by Tenon Recovery,
and then recharged to the case. The amount recharged is the exact amount incurred. Examples are
statutory bond, statutory advertising, land registry searches, insurance, travel and subsistence,
archiving and storage costs.

Other costs which may be charged to the case are room hire for meetings heid at the offices of Tenon
Recovery and the cost of sending out reports to creditors, if material. The costs recharged are based




upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service
had been sourced externally.

The current level of costs recharged are detailed below:

3. Description of work carried out

Section 4 of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in refation to activities undertaken during this
matter. These matters can be summarised as follows:

3.1 Pre-appointmént

Time spent in this category comprises the activities required to obtain an Administration Order, a site
visit and meetings with various parties regarding the impending administration order.

3.2. Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken:

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices,
Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested
parties;

Setting up case files;

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy;

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts;

6 monthly progress review of the case.

v Vv

Vv vy

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the experience required.
3.3. Investigations
The time spent comprises:

Corresponding with the former directors and management;

Review of questionnaires and comments provided by interested parties,
Review of company documentation;

Liaising with the creditors’ committee on such matters; and

Completion of statutory returns to the Department of Trade and Industry.

vVVVVvVvYy

Due to the complex nature and importance of the investigations, the staff utilised to conduct such work
involved experienced members of staff.

3.4. Realisation of assets
| would refer creditors to main body of report on the realisations of assets.

3.5. Trading

The business is continuing to trade for a short period of time in order to enable a possible sale as a
going concern as this would achieve a higher realisation than that of a sale of the assets only.

Trading activities included,

Planning appropriate trading strategy;
Liaison with employees;

Dealing with suppliers;

Contact and negotiation with customers;
Authorisation of commitments;

Review of trading position;

Paying suppliers

VVVVYVVYV




Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of experience required for the activity they
were required to undertake. '

3.6. Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;
Dealing with employee related matters;
Dealing with reservation of title ¢laims;
‘Recording creditor claims

Reporting to creditors;

Meetings of creditors;

Dealing with creditor queries;

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims;

VVVVVVVY

3.7. Employees
A number of empioyees have bean made redundant since the date of the administration and are
entitled to submit claims for unpaid wages, holiday pay, payment in lieu of notice and redundancy pay.

Time spent in this category includes liaising with employees and the redundancy payments office
regarding employees calculations of claims and queries.

4. Time and chargeout summary

To date a total of 56.20 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £207.49 bringing the
total cost to date to £11,453.50 excluding pre-appointment time costs.

A summary table is shown below:

Hours
Classification of Insolvency Manager Other senior  Assistants and Total Time cost £ Average
work function Practitioner/ professionals support staff Hourly rate £
Director/
Associate
Director

Pre-appointment 14.30 3.50 2.70 - 25.50 5,959.50 233.71
Administration and 6.50 3.10 4.20 3.70 17.50 4,047.50 231.29
Planning
investigations - . - - - - -
Realisation of 0.50 0.30 2.00 - 2.80 563.50 201.25
assets
Trading 2.30 0.30 14.90 - 17.50 3,293.50 188.2¢
Creditors - 0.30 2.60 - 2.90 462.50 158.48
Employees 3.50 0.90 10.10 - 14.50 3086.50 212.86
Total hours 12.80 4.80 33.80 370 55.20
Total fees claimed 12.80 $55.50 5,338.50 373.50 11,453.50 207.49
£

The above costs exclude VAT.




5. Disbursements
5.1. Category 1

Category 1 disbursements incurred are outlined below:

Incurred
£
Mileage & Travel 247.60
Specific penalty bond 528.00
Company Search 15.00
Subsistence 15.28
Petty Cash for Trading 500.00
Total 1,305.88

The above costs exciude VAT,

5.2 Category 2 disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements have been charged to this matter to date,




RECEIPTS

Oxford Biosensors Lid
(In Administration)

| Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 June 2009

Total (£)

“Cash'af Bank

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Administration Current Account

Page 1 of 1

2048464

21,484.64

19,015.82

19,015.82

2,468.32

2,468.82

2,468.82

08 June 2009 17:27




Oxford Blosensors Ltd — In Administration

Statement of Joint Administrators’ proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B‘l of the Insolvency Act 1986

—eoeoee_.__In_accordance _with_Paragraph_49_of Schedule_B1_of_the_Insolvency Act 1986_("the_ .
Act") and The Insolvency Rules 1986 ("the Rules"), A J Pear and | Cadlock the Joint

Administrators ("Administrators") of Oxford Biosensors Ltd (“the Company”), make

the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

These proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information
required by and discharge the Administrators' duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.33 of the Rules.

Proposals
The Administrators propose that:

(a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration such
that:

{iy they dispose of the Company's ownership of such assets at such
time(s) on such terms as they consider expedient;

(i} they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the
Company may have against any person, firm or company whether
in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of
the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies or
has supplied goods or services to the Company.

(i) in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Administrators as they in their discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company
or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals; and

(b) the Administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions
relating to automatic termination) until the realisable assets of the
Company have been realised and all liabilities incurred during the
Administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators. Af this stage the Company shall be
dissolved or placed into liquidation as outlined above. If necessary, the
Joint Administrators propose to seek an extension of their appointment
as Administrators from the creditors and/or the Court pursuant to
paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

{c) In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate
- for the Company to move from Administration into Liquidation, whether
compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to take
steps to place the Company into whichever liquidation process they, at
their discretion, deem appropriate. in either circumstance, it is proposed

that the Joint Administrators would take the appointment as joint
liquidators of the Company and that they will act jointly and severally in




their duties. In relation to moving into creditors' voluntary liquidation, and
in accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117 (3), creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before those
proposals are approved.

(d)

(e)

(f

(@

(h)

(i)
()

k)

creditors who are neither secured nor preferential, and if they also
consider that an exit from the Administration into compulsory liquidation
Is not appropriate, then the Administrators be authorised to take the
necessary procedural steps to bring about the end of the Administration
and move the Company intc dissolution pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act.

Upon the Company either proceeding into Liquidation or dissolution as
set out above, the Joint Administrators discharge from liability, pursuant
to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days following
either the Company entering into liquidation or filing the notice of moving
from Administration to dissolution.

They be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including
professional fees, as considered to be incidental to the achievement of
the purpose of the Administration or for the purposes set out herein or
to the Joint Administrators' statutory duties,

The Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time
properly spent both for their services as Administrators and also for their
staff in attending to the matters arising in the Administration of the
Company, charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time the
work is undertaken. The Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by
the Creditors' Committee or in the event that no Committee is formed by
creditors at the first meeting of creditors, by way of resolution for the
acceptance of these proposals.

Tenon’s costs and expenses relating to the appointment of
Administrators as would fall within the definition of Rute 2.67(1){c) be
treated as an expense of the Administration (albeit incurred prior to the
date of appointment) and calculated by reference to the charge out rates
prevailing at the time the work is undertaken.

They be at liberty to recharge disbursements as detailed in the
circulated Creditors guide to Administrators’ fees.

They be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in relation to proposals
(g9), (h) and (i) above when funds become available.

They consult with the Creditors’ Committee, if formed, at appropriate
intervals concerning the conduct of the Administration and the
implementation and development of these proposals and where they
consider it expedient obtain the sanction of that Committee on behalf of
the creditors of the Company (and without further reference to them) to
any proposed action on the part of the Administrators.




o

A/l Pear
Joint Administrator

f
08 June 2009




Rule 2.35

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Form 2.20B

Name of Company

Oxford Biosensors Ltd

03573970

Company number

{(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registerad
office of the company

{c} Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delote as applicabla

*Delete as appiicable

In the H.igh Court of Justice

Court case number

Chancery Bivision 14565/2009
Companies Court
Notice is hereby given by {a)
A J Pear | Cadlock
Tenon Recovery 3rd Floor Lyndean House
3rd Floor, Lyndean House, 43-46 Queens Road
43/46 Queens Road, Brighton
Brighton, East Sussex BN1 3XB

East Sussex, BN1 3XB

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Oxford Biosensors Lid
3rd Floor, Lyndean House
43-46 Queens Road
Brighton

BN1 3XB

is to be held at The Qxford Centre
333 Banbury Road
Oxford OX2 7PL

on (d) 24th June 2009

The meeting is:

at 14.30pm

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 ('the schedule’)

| invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned 1o me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

d to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12.00 houpé on the business day before the day fixed for the mesting, details in writing

of your claim.

Signed j
Qe

Joint / Admjinistrator(s)

Dated i
o J g E]:hr\(’_ la::ﬂ

A copy of the *proposals/ revised-proposals.is attached

ADM, 106a




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Oxford Biosensors Ltd
ih Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Appointment Date — 27 May, 2009

Form 4.25 i

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated. {Note the liquidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion] :

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

If you have filled In both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount shown in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt
falls within any (and if so which) of the categories of
preferential debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to
the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10,

Particulars of any security held, the value of the security,
and the date it was given

1.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Date:

ADM.631b




ADM.1015a

CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
OXFORD BIOSENSORS LTD

IN ADMINISTRATION

Creditor’s name and address

1 Estimated Claim

2 If the estimated claim exceeds the credit limit, on what basis or terms was the
additional credit allowed?

3 Please provide details of any comfort, security or assurance given to you to
allow continuance of credit.

4 When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and
what was the evidence of this? e.g. extended credit, lump sum payments,
dishonoured cheques.




ADM.1015a

Please provide details of any cheques which were dishonoured, including
dates and amounts.

Please provide details, including dates, of any writs, summons, decrees or
other legal action you took to recover your debt.

Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? If so, please
provide brief details.

Name

Signature

Position

Date

" Should there be insufficient space on this form, please use a separate piece of paper clearly indicating
. which question the continuation sheet refers to




SETYOREY| uoud] _

(ev08'WAY) 200Z WY — & NOISHIA 6 diS

'BAoqe | 'y Ydesfered u) Ino 1as sicpe) eyl puiw u) Buuesq 'pabieys sem awun 1ey) yoiym 12 sajes
Y} pue juads ewp o) o} Emm,E Buney epew oq 0} PESU [IM JUSWISSISSE JBY) 9S$BD aI) uo Juads
Ayadosd usaq sey swi ey} JEL YSNQE)S? 0 PUB (SIONPaLD J0) BNEA Pappe ou Buug o3 uees aq
5w yeyy suopebiqo Aojnys _.“._2..8 14iny 3snL Jojessiupupe su3 1ey) BuisiuBooau i1stiym) passasse
8Q 0] BSILAXS BYJ JC BN(EA By} B](RUD 0) POASILOE SEM | MOV DUB PaABIYOE SEY JCIENSIUIWPE

SR Jeum jo uoneui|dxs JuapYns e FsUdIod PINOYS UORELLIC)UI [EUOIPPE BY] "eSED By

jo Apaayduwiod pue 8215 3yi 0y puefial Buiey pasnbas aq Ajqeuoseas Kew se uonewLy [BUOIPpE
yons ‘aeudordde o._m._j.zgs tayjebo) ‘aseo Jejnonued 9y u) anjea no-afieyo sy pue Juads

Btul} 9U] SJOHPAID BU) I0 SRS BL) 0 BSCIOSIP PINOYS JOJENSUMWPE Y] SIECO BUIR UD PasEq

5| 83} pasodord au aiaym junasoe suawhed pue sidieoas ejep 0} dn ue apiacid sAeme pinoys

8Y ‘UonBOSMIWPE AL JO mm._ﬂdoo ay) Guunp saay s1y 0 Jusiusalbe $YB3S J0JRNSIUILIPE SY) IBYAA
"@SED AU U0 panoAUl eq o) Aje] ase yojym ‘siediound Buipniou 'yels jo saprib (e

40 sajm no-afireys oy jo speep ypm Bugsaw et spircid pINOLS By ‘pajRIsUNnLUGS 6q 0 5 BU LDILM
UO SULD} By} 0F jJudwaube syoes JolBNSIUNLPE 24} "Buledw SSRIIWI0D IO SIONpaKD Aue Je ‘aaym

‘ased o Jo Aneydwios pue ezis o <

pue Jybnos Buiaq $13) tojym je 9SED B Jo UORRRS|UKLPE U} Buunp oBes oy <

| 2yBnos Buieq jeacudde ay) o ainjeu ey <
uo vcmnm_wu 1 papiaoud 3 piroys yolym uoRewsaut Buioddns ewg Jo uape
pue sIMeu ey "esed L) Jo SSOUBISWNALD Sy} I8 of prebau Buirey siqeuoseal 51 99y pasodaid
s rayeym 0} sB JuaLabpnl e uuoy 0} sIojpaD By Jo SO 2y} 9|qEua 0] UOGEUNOU)
Bunoddns wepwns m_ﬂ_>o._n PINOYs sojediSiuupe s saag) sy 0) Juswealbe Bupiees usypa

Teaoudde eey Gupiees uoyap

dlolensiujwpe ayy Aq pepiacad oq PINoYs LoflEuLIOJu; JeyM

‘souspuodsauos Aq pauiEge 8q ABWU SIOUPAI 40 LORNJOSAL

-Avedwon

ay} Jo sigap (210} Y} jo W 1ad (1. 1B I2 0} JUNOLIE $}GBp 9S0YM Sloypas Aq paucyisinbar

5] BugaaLu B ss3)UN S3SED Yons u) Bupseww siopam e ploy o) juewsaynbal ou s| B Y] B10N

"PINOM 33D BY) SE LUSPEW SLIES BY) 0} puebal Buiagy
‘leacudde poyyum 10 snb

0 uofjejaul ue 0) puodsal Jou S20p oym Joypa Aue jo s1qep BuipeBaisip ‘Auedwes ay;
40 sigep jenuasajaud ay) o uﬂ_om UBY) 8J0W O} JUNOLUE SIGap 9S0UM SI0IpaID [ERLAIALaIE <

pue AuediuoD AL JO JOYPAID PAINDSS YIRS <

SI0ypauo [ENuaLajard 0} LORNGLUISIP & GYEL 0) SPURSL) JO BpEW SBY JOJRASILILIPE SU )t <
. J0 ‘Auedwwiod sy} o 10)paId PaINDss YoBRS <

10 jeacudde ay) Aq peoay g ABw UORRISURLLIBY BI ‘uonEUILLISEP
elsinbes oY) SyeL JOU SBOP GARILUILIOD U JO ‘SARPIULOY SIONPA OU S1 2J9Y) § ‘a5ed sl u|

- "sjosse obieyo
Bupeoy 30 3no apise Jos ag €} oAeY Aew YoIyM PUNY PaAIBsa) ay) J0 N0 Jdaoxe oypesd painoasun

O} 5pewW aq 0} uonqisIp e sjqeua o} Auadoud Juamiynsy) sey Aueduros ey 1BY) sjesodoud sy
U} PIJES SEY JOJBASIUILIPE BU} JyM SISBD Y SUORN|OSA) ,SI0IPALD IN0qE SN jeypads Al TEHT

‘Icjesnpe ety Ag vopeo|dde ue unco ey Ag paxy By M

1l ‘'sAem asay] Jo Aue u PSX1} 10U 5] UoRRIBUNUIA) BY) ] PINCM SRPILILIOD DY) SE SIS)eW SLIES 3y)
o} prebas Guiney sioypass jo Buposw e jo uonnjosas e &g pangy 5q ABW UsLRISUNWA) sJojensuLIpe
, L) 'uoREUIIRIap GYSINDA) Bl SYEW JOU SBOP BIMLLLLICS BU JO ‘BBTBULICS SIOYPILD U S1u31y §)

TS

s

Vig
Vs

b

=

A4

"M |23p 0} sey Jojensiuilpe au) 1Rium Apadaud sy jo ainjeu pue enjea e <
‘sainp sy
N0 palied eney o} Jo ‘ino Buiiued oq o} sieadde JOJBASILIWPE SUF YDILM LM $SAUBAODYS A} <
“olensSIUIIBE BU} UO 8|18} Ylym sa:Bap Jo pupy jBuoidaoxs ue jo Ayjiqisuodsal Aug <
19sBD B} jo {esMIStlo JO) AW oy} <

:sispew Buworoy ou o) peBal eAey eys saRILILIcS oYy uoisoep s jE Buale uf Jey) sAes ggL'z
ainy "pelidde eq 0} efeuaasad oy Xy abejuscued e se paxy 51 ) ) pue 'paxy aq 0) §1 UolRISUNWS)
aif] saskeq 85ay} JO YoUMm Ue SUILLIDISP O} (SUO B BISLY 1} BAPLCD SICHPIID SY} JOJ §I 3}

‘uopensiuwpe sy u) Guisue
siajjew o) Buipuane u) geys sy pue sojeysiunupe oy AG uanb Apedord au auyy 0} eauasael Aq <
10 ‘yps [eap 0) SBY JoTensiunupe Sy} ysiym Auadosd ay) Jo enfea sy} Jo abeacsad e SE <

JBYU PAXY 2q [iBYS 1l IEY) SIIEIS YOIM ‘9861
Sa{NY AoUBAOSU} 8 JO 9OL'Z SN U N0 J8S SI LIONRISUNWAI S J0TRRSILNUPE oyt Bupay 10 SISEq By |

583} s J0jRnS{UjWpe ey Bujx)y

"suorouny s14 j6 8513J8X8 By INCHR LOJeWNoJUI apjacid pUB )l 210590 PUSHE 0} JOJRISIIWPE

8L LOLILLINS 0} Jamod SEL GRTELILICD BY| "BUD POy O} SPASU 3Y SIPIOSP JOJELSIUILLDE ol uSYM
10 '3l10 10} $HSE SANIUILIOD S JO SAGLUI E LBUM JO 'BSTWILLIOD oy} Aq peaibe sejep paypeds
1e oyl pay eq Isnw sbugssw juanbasqns pue juowys|qelse sy 4o syzam 9 UIIIM 22UWICD
aup Jo Bugasw 11y el 180 JSNW JOJRRSILIWPE By ) siEsodoud sy JapISLoD o) uogEnS|uUpe
Y} jo Bujuuibeq ey Wy $3eM 0| JO WNWNBNI B UM Pioy o} pannbas i oEnsiviwpe

8} yo1ym s1oypalo 1o Bunesiy eyl 18 PoySIqe]se AlBULOU S SITHLULIOO 9y "UORRIBUNLS]
SJOJENSIUILIPE Sy JO SISEQ AL SUILIALEP 0} S BIILULID BY} JO SUOIURY AL JO BUQ "SISGUIBL
§ JO WNWEXeW & pue ¢ JO WNUIUL 2 im esiiiues e uiodde oy Jybu a1y eaey sioppass ey

SURWIWOD S103paID By

"SI0JIpaud [eRUarajaId 10 PAINTES 0} UORNAUISIP € S)EW 0] Japuo ut Apadousd Buisjeal «
elqeanaesd Alqeuscses s) 58Al0S[q0
asay} Jo Jauau SYUIY JoJesSIVILLDE 8L ) 10 ‘uopesiuwpe ) Bujeq 1Siy Jnoyum dn punos
auam Auedwca sy) p Al 9 PINOM UBY) I[0YM B SB EI0UpaID ay) 303 Insa) Jayeq e Bulajyoe <
10 'waouod Sujob e s Auedwos ay Buinosal <

‘sapalqo Buwmolio) ey Ui uneo e Jo uotpelcud ay) puE Jeucniped
Aouanosu) ue Jo jouoo ey; Japun Auedwes e saoeid yoiym amnpacosd e s uonensiuwpy

UOHEASUIWIPE JO eJnjeu oy ],

. ‘PaXY ale $98] Uoium Lo siseq oy; sulejdxa

pue sae} sojluow pue aacudde o} uonesiSal su sapun sy6u sjay) jo aleme aq sucypad diay 0)
papusul s} SpNB s1y), 593} SJOJRASILILPE BU) j0 SISEq Sy} SUILLIASP O SJI0]IPRID 10} SWSIUBYSOW
Buipiaud 4q isausiul s saspuBooay uonesiBay ASUSAIOSU BY ) JOJRSIUILIPE S8 1B 0] psjujodde
lauojpoerd Kauaajosu) ey Jo UORBIBUNLUS) By} JBinoRied ui pue '$jS00 JO [3A3)] e U} sasu payp e
BABY BIyassy 'YISSE Y JO N0 SIq8P J1AY) JO BLIOS JeAnDBI o} Ajemuana adoy oym 'sioyipasd eyl
's19sse $jl jo o pied ase sBuipseoaid ey Jo 53500 sY) LoRENSIUILIPE ojul 5206 Auedwoo e usyps

uonanponu|

N34

Ve

x4

Vi

b

£00Z JAqUIBIIS 51 JoUY 40 UQ apew Juauguioddy 1o pajuasaly uoimad assump

$334 SYOLVULSININGY OL 3AIND SHOLIGIUI ¥




1
1
!

AI9A0D31 UOUD) |

|

(ep06"NAY) Z00Z YUY — § NOISH3A 6 dIS

m "301J0 JO UCHETEA WI0Y) SIESA OM) LIYNA SPELY 8q Jsn sjsenbad

PUE “Jojensiuwpe oy} £q jsanbas ey Jo 1disoas jo sAEp gZ Litim pspiacid 84 1SNLU UORELLLOMI 341

b "SI0 POIEJEA 3y JBY) S1ep U ‘SIYO PAJEORA SEY B BIBUM
10 usunuiodde S 0JRNSIILIPE SY1 JO SJEP Sy} WO PALOXOA SLELOLW XIS JO pojiad Juada) JSOLl U}
10 pua sy} 0} Jusunuodda EnEm uocmu oy} 1 papiacud 84 ISNLU UORBLLLIOJ} 84 Y2ium 103 pousd auj

"poyed; JuBAS{a: AU) Ul JJBIS jO apeifi yoea Aq yuads sunoy jo JequInu S <

4no pebreyd aue Aayy yoiym 18 2je) Aunoy afiesase au ‘yers Jo epest yoeo 10) <
‘ased oy} o} paubisse yejs Jo JOJESHIPE 3L AY SSED 84} U0 Juads SINOY JO JAGUNU [BJ0} 8L <

- s papiacud 2q 1SnW YoIYM UoIeLLIONI Sy

‘Auedwos ay} Jo Jopioyaseys
10 Jopauip ‘1oypato fue Aq «ué:uﬁ uodn ‘ebseud jo a3y *ased e uo Juads ewn JNoGe UONEULOU
uepa apiacud Jsnul ay moow judy | Jaye Jo uo pajuidide s J0]EASIUIUPE BU) 2uaLMm 9SED AUE U)

sjuetwasnbal [ruogippe — UOHBULIOU] JO UOISIACLY

HN0a 8y} JO TIOYPEUD OU) ‘DSTUIL00 S10upad iy Aq posuoyine ssaiun pied g jou Aew si500
Woid *Auedwiod ey) J0 Jleyaq uo 1B 0} WY UMo S1Y SA0IHLS PUB JOJD|0S € S1 ICIRNSIMILIPE ath )]

‘SI0pp12 40 SuRosLl B IO SI[IUWOD SI0JIPAID SU) ‘HN0D )
0} pausjal aq Aew wey} usomagq Buisye andsip Auy ‘pauciucdde aq pinoys ajgefed uoneiunwd)
auyy Moy mozomEoE usamiaq sa1be 0] Wy Joj S )1 sIcjensiupe juiol o1 a1ay) AUIYM

$99} 0} Bunegey stspew 1BYIQ

‘uoiBASIUIUPE Bt} Jo asuadxa ue SE pied 8q 0] 5502
3U) Japio Aewl Pnod ay ) uﬁ:uwﬁae 8010 1eadde 0] JSqQLINL N3] JO SIOW JO BUO ajeuiLIOU ABW
Aay) pue "panp Aew Pnco 05 SE Si0j|paId s Auedwod 9y} J0 yons 0} Juas aq Jsnw uogeandde siy Jo

8010U 5 JOjeNSILILIpE B} wma_EEoo ou s e ] uoeandde oy uo pauasadal oq Jo Jeedde 0}

SIaGLUBL S} JO IO 1D JUO BwsEo__ ALt SRIHIILUGD BYj PUB SIILILIOD SIOUPAUD 941 JO SIDGLUILL
oy} 0] eonou sAep pL ﬁmﬂ 12 anb 1snw oy unod ay) o) A|dde o) sapioap ay j| ‘paseaiout 8q 0}

1 30§ UNo2 ol 0 Adde AsLu &y JUSNSUI St SI0NPE0 BY) O BERILLCD a4 Aq PaX]; UoHBIoUNUIS:
81) JEL] SIBpISLOD 3y J| "SI04NSID a1y} Jo vonnjosal Aq paseasw aq 1 ey 1senbas Aew ay
JUSDINSU] S SIS SIOPPaI0 B AG POX)) LOMEISUNIIAI SU) Jeu] SIOPISU0D JOJRNSIUILPE 34 J|
W Jpslsgessip s| JOjensiujwpe ay j Jeym

i “uoleASIUILIPE Al Jo esuadxe ue se Jou pue Jueondde ay)

Aq pred eq 1shw 51500 ey} ‘BSIIBUIC SIPIO UNDT 81 SSIIUN ‘Buueay a1 a10jaq sep ) 1ses| Je
aouapiaa Buptoddns pue coaﬂu_ﬁnm 8y} Jo Adoo e Jojensiuupe et aalb jsnu Jueaydde ey (umoys
§] @SNED JUSPIINSUl Jey) w._m_u.mcoo 1 31 2wl ) yojum) uoneaiidde QI SSINSIP JOU S30p 1neo au J|
"pRONPR S4 It 12U} 22010 Ue JQELN0D s 0} Adde 'saibe (asway Buipnoul) sio}palo ayy Jo SnfeA ul
ueo Jad 62 1589 1B J1 "ABW BU c_m__._ 00) S| LOREIBUNLWIA) B JOJENSIUILIPE BY] JBY) SanD||eq JoNpeD & §|

M LPOYSHESSIP 51 JOUPAIO © J1 JeUM

[ "UDREDC)[E PUEB

uone|napes 1o poyyew m_nmcom_mﬂ e 0} 1algns pue ased sy} uo paunout Aallp eq snw sasusdxe
yang “uofelsunwias sy Buiagidde to) ajgisuodsal asoy AQ PISUGLINE 3G PUB PaSORS|P & JSNLL
Rayy "(uyy umo m..BEE:_Evm ouy Ag popiacsd Sajioe] UCHEUNLILICS 0 95.J0)S JUSWINSOR ‘AllY
WIOG) SE YONS) S]S00 PEIEOCHE IO PAIBYS JO JUSLE[R UB 9pNjou] ABL 'SJUSWBsINgsIp Jo sasuadxe

§0 a1njeu ay) ui Buiag 1siym Yajum S1S02 JaAcD3) 0} sasodoud 10JRNS|UjWIPE Sy} 259UM el sauinbay
sisuonpoeld £3usaosy] 0) pensst souemnd jeucissajoid fISASMOH "SJUBLISSINGSIP 20 sasuadxa

30 Buweip sy} eacudde 0F SICHPALS SU IO BBRIMILGS aY) 10y Juaannbe AIOINELS OU S| SISy

SIUBLIBSINGSID pue sesuadxg

L
K

L'9

e

_ N0 papPERNUOS-Ghs Ua3q Bl Yosum yiom Buipiebas

anoqe ¢'1°g ydeiSeved w jno jos siEjap auy) apinoid pinoys tojelsiuwpe 3y} siseq sfieuanied

e uo pafleyd s 995 au) ARUM C°'1°¢ Ydeibered u no 3as sa|dound a1 yim SouepIoooe U palinbal
oq ABLU S8 UDHELLIOL) [BUCIPPE UINS opiacid OS[E PINOYS BH ‘Passed JSilj SEm UoRNjOsal 8Y) SOUIS
sapelb snoueA ay) Joj pabieyd $181 ay) Ul sabuByo jeustew Aug pue S1ep o) snfea Jno-sbieyo pue
weds awin a1 jo sE1ep epiaazd osje pinoys ay SISO SWM UG PISE] S1 89) BY) 218UAA UOAN|OSaY
B} YJM SOUERIDIOE L) UMEIP SEY BY UORBJBUNLIS] JO JUNOWE 8y} Alioeds pinoys Jojegsiujupe

auy) sioypam o} spodal Juanbasqns i v} “WaL 0} JENAUD JO Uada) Xau Sy Ul LOIIN0Sal Sy}

30 SHIEIOP B} JO SIOPPAUD S AJjOU PINOYS JOJENRSIUILIPE A4 'Suchoun} siy pajeidwoo Afenueisgns
SBY 3y aroyeq piey Buposw sioupaio Aue je passed s| saa) J0 si1sed oy Buxy uopnjosal & a1y

feaoidde a3} Jayy

"JEIS S|y Jo 1ojensjuWpE ue Aq ARd8lp
USHEHSPUN 9§ ABULOL PINOM LOIUM JND PIORNUDI-GNS 94 0} PAPURIU) §1 10 LU22Qq SBY YOILM MIOM
fue Jo sperap spiaoid pinoys Jojensiuiupe auy siseq abeguaad e uo psbieyo s 99y oyl AUSYM

-sased Jabiey U1 Alessaoau aq Aew siSAJEUR JBULN] ISHUM ‘JUBAS|aS 8] SAeme [|Im
Aanoe Jo seuobialed pe jou $9SeD JRfeLs uj "ased auj jo Axadwos pue azis ay} ¢} ejeucipodoud
8q pInoys uoneuesald jo uuoj pue sisfieus jo 6a163p SY; Teyl PUIW Ul SWIOg 3G PINOYS §I

"$99) HA} MOIAG) 0) UDHE] UGG SABY SIS Jeym pue ‘pled o 0} pRReud
atam Aay) moy ‘uasoyd alam 'siojeljucogns Buipnpul ‘sjeucissaard Jagjo moy Jo siEleg <
‘599 Jnoge juawsaalbe Gupsxe Auy <
wawaalbe o9} Jo Bumelp a9} 'Bujpsooss sum ‘Bunabpng ‘Wawubisse ey Joj AGajzis
oy buisube o} uoyeial u Apenojued ‘SI0 RS JO SMBIA BU) YSIGEISS Of une) $UaIs Al <
“aeLl 0} S3YsIm Jojeasiuluipe
8y} 1sonbay 9y} BuiAuBdilcooe Jueds awy jo Aswums 2y u) saunbly Aue uo suBWIWLY Aty <
‘ABajens u) sebueyd Juanbesqns Joj SUOSED! 8Y ) <
Juads sL) jo JUNOLE JY) PPKE JeY) asoyy Agenoled 9seo Ay o sjoedse Juedubis Auy <

:uiejdxa os(e pinoys J e|qedydde Juae sy} 04 "SICUPaID
0) Wn}a) pajedionue syt BUIPNOU WUSWSSISSE (BIHILE UMO SJ0IERSIUILIPE §i) pue wawubisse
DU} 30 UNJRL B} JO SLIRNO UE 8PNy 0} paadxs 6g UED BUDP USaY SBY Jeym Jo uoneue|dxe oy

4els poddns pue SJUBISISEY <
sjeuoissajoud Jo|uas JaYI0 «
Jabeuepy <

Jauped <

‘ue3s Jo apeib Aq sisf|eue 1o} siseq B S€ pajsabbns aue sapobayen Bumo)joy syl

siejjewl aynads-ases Jaifo Auy <
s10pRIJ <

Buipe:r] <

S]955. JO uoNBsedY <
suonefgsent] <

Buuueid pue uogensILWPY <

Juads awm o sisfjeue ey} Joj sjseq e se AIAnoe Jo seale Huimoyoy ay)

sjsefifing souepind ayy 1oelans siy uo siauopioesd Adusalosiy o uanl useq sey yaiym ssuepinb
jeuoissajoud ayy Jo aseme oq o} jngdiay 9q | 3 ING ‘9SED B} JO SIDUBISWINDAD Y UC pusdap

fim f1etep Jo saiBap ey ) "yers jo apelb pue Apanoe Jo adA) Aq #sED S U0 Juads oL oY) Jo sishjeue
ue apinoad 0} Jojensiiwpe ay) Joj Alessaceu ag ABLU ) INO paLled B4 O} JUSWSSOSSE SIY) 8igeUD 01

Te

AN




Rule 8.1

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Oxford Blosensors Ltd
In Administration

Name of Creditor
Address ‘
- Name of Proxy Holder

Please Insert name of

person (who must be 18 1

or over) or the Chalrman

of the Meating . If you

wish to provide for

alternative proxy holders 2

in the circumstances that

your first cholice Is

unable to attend please 3

state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delote words in
brackets if the proxy
holder is only to vote as
diracted l.e. he has no
discretion

*Please tick as
appropriate

ADM.631a

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors {0 be held on 24 June, 2002 at 14.30pm, or at any adjpurnment of that
meeting. The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect
of any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at
his/her discretion).

Vating Instructions for resolutions For  Against

1. For the acceptance of the Joint Administrators’

proposals/revised proposals as circulated {excluding O o

paragraph (@) as covered by resolution 3 below and

paragraphs (g) to {f) as covered by resolution 2 below). o g
2. For the acceptance of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

raelating to remunsration and disbursements as outlined in

paragraphs (g} fo (j). O o

3. That upon the Company either proceeding into Liquidation or
dissolution, the Joint Administrators discharge from ligbility,
pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall taks effect 14
days following either the Company entering into liquidation or
filing the notice of moving from Administration to dissolution.

4. For the appointment of {name)
of (firm)

as liquidator of the company.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




Rule 8.1 Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration) - CONTINUED

Oxford Bliosensors Ltd
In Administration

5. If you wish to appoint a member of the creditors committee, please complete the

following:-
For the Appointment of {name of individual)

, of {company/organisation name)
representing {name of creditor)

as a member of the creditors committee.

This form must be Signature Date
signed

Name In CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed if  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

the creditor has not
signed in person

ADM.631a




